

Curcie House, circa 1920s

# You Can Help Save History from the Dust Heap.

**Each day** more of our local history is lost by the passage of time, the passing of early pioneers, and the loss of historic and archaeological sites throughout Broward County.

But you can help. The Broward County Historical Commission has been working to preserve local history since 1972 with help from people like you.

**By donating** old family photos and documents, volunteering at events, and providing donations to the **Broward County Historical Commission Trust Fund**, your efforts help preserve our history.

**Consider how** you can help save our heritage and create a legacy for your community by contributing your time, historical items, or your generosity. What you do today maintains the dignity of history for the future. Call us at **954-357-5553**.

Monetary donations may be made to: Broward County Historical Commission Trust Fund 301 S.W. 13th Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312



#### A SERVICE OF THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Bertha Henry County Administrator

#### BROWARD COUNTY HISTORICAL COMMISSIONERS

Phyllis Loconto, Chair Hazel K. Armbrister, Vice Chair Thomas A. Hasis, Secretary James Bradley John P. Barranco Paul Callsen Betty Whatley Cobb Ray Collier William G. Crawford, Jr. Maureen Dinnen Wally Elfers Gypsy Graves Elsie Johns **Bill Julian** Carl Lanke Dawn LaVoir Laura Prado Christopher Ryan Marla Sherman Dumas Wendy Wangberg

# BROWARD HISTORICAL COMMISSION STAFF

Dave Baber, Administrator Denyse Cunningham, Editor, Curator Helen Landers, Broward County Historian Matthew DeFelice, County Archeologist Marcia Seldine, Administrative Coordinator

#### ON THE COVER:

West Side Elementary School near completion, 1923. (Image courtesy of the Fort Lauderdale Historical Society)

Copyright 2009, by the Broward County Historical Commission. All rights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced or copied in any form or by any means, whether graphic, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping or information and retrieval systems, without permission of the publisher.

Broward Legacy is published semi-annually by the Broward County Historical Commission. Location and mailing address:

Broward County Historical Museum 301 S.W. 13th Avenue Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312 Phone: 954-357-5553 • FAX: 954-357-5522

Annual subscriptions and back issues are available.

Unless otherwise noted, photographs are from the archives of the Historical Commission.

Neither the Board of County Commissioners of Broward County, Florida, nor the Broward County Historical Commission is responsible for the statements, conclusions or observations herein contained, such matters being the sole responsibility of the authors.

This public document was promulgated at a cost of \$702.00, or \$3.510 per copy, to provide historical information to the public about Broward County.

A PUBLICATION OF THE BROWARD COUNTY HISTORICAL COMMISSION



#### FEATURES

Getting the Bugs Out: Fort Lauderdale before pest control By Susan Gillis Page 2

### Transcriptions of The Homeseeker:

A monthly publication of the Model Land Company Introduction by Patrick Scott Page 4

# Ending the Hunt for "Pig" Brown:

Solving the disappearance of John Joseph Brown Broward County's first elected official by Christopher R. Eck Page 22

### Parkside:

An early neighborhood in Hollywood worthy of historic designation By Marla Sherman Dumas Page 28

#### West Side School:

86 Years of serving Broward County By Helen Herriott Landers Page 38

### Harmon Field at West Side School:

A forgotten legacy By William G. Crawford, Jr. Page 42

Broward County Historical Commission Awarded Historic Preservation Challenge Grants By David Baber Page 45













